

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 2 290 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

## June 09, 2022 @ 3:32 pm USEPA – Region II Regional Hearing Clerk

June 9, 2022

## Via Electronic Mail to: christianrosselli@brooklynresource.com

Christian Rosselli, Vice President Brooklyn Resource Recovery, Inc. 5811 Preston Court Brooklyn, NY 11234

*Re: Final Executed Consent Agreement and Final Order for Brooklyn Resource Recovery, Inc., Docket Number CAA-02-2022-1206* 

Dear Mr. Rosselli:

Enclosed please find the signed and effective Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CA/FO") in the *Matter of Brooklyn Resource Recovery, Inc.*, CAA-02-2022-1206. Please note that Respondent Brooklyn Resource Recovery, Inc. must pay the civil penalty of \$26,222 within 30 days of the Effective Date of the CA/FO, as defined therein (*see* CA/FO ¶¶ 63, 75).

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please do not hesitate to reach out to Gaetano LaVigna, Chief of Stationary Sources, Region 2 Air Compliance Branch, Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division, at 212-637-4069, or LaVigna.Gaetano@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

for

Dore F. LaPosta, Director Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division U.S. Environmental Protection Agency – Region 2

Cc: Ann Zwick, azwick@freeborn.com